

ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSION 3C

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CLEVELAND PARK • MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE HEIGHTS • WOODLAND-NORMANSTONE • WOODLEY PARK

Single Member District Commissioners 01-Hayden Gise; 02-Adam Prinzo; 03-Janell Pagats 04-Roric McCorristin; 05-Sauleh Siddiqui; 06-Tammy Gordon 07-Gawain Kripke; 08-Rick Nash P.O. Box 4966 Washington, DC 20008 Website http://www.anc3c.org Email all@anc3c.org

ANC 3C Resolution 2024-CONSENT Regarding the 2024 Rock 'N' Roll DC Half Marathon and 5K

WHEREAS, the Ironman, Inc. filed an application with the Mayor's Special Events Task Group Division for the 2024 Rock 'N' Roll Half Marathon Series - slated for Saturday March 16, 2024;

WHEREAS, the mission of the Mayor's Special Events Task Group Division is to provide outstanding support of the city's public safety planning efforts for events requiring interagency coordination and to provide the highest quality interagency reviews and assessments of the operational, public safety and logistical components of proposals for special events;

WHEREAS, the 2024 Rock 'N' Roll Half Marathon Series participant range is historically between 12K and 15K; District of Columbia resident participation is 25%; and spectator range is approximately 15K;

WHEREAS, the 2024 Rock 'N' Roll Half Marathon Series historically has a total economic impact of \$25M with a direct economic impact on the District of Columbia totaling more than \$10M;

WHEREAS, the 2024 Rock 'N' Roll Half Marathon Series "turn by turn" route includes two blocks within Woodley Park, hence - streets within ANC3C are impacted as follows:

- Runners enter Woodley Park via Rock Creek Park at Calvert and 24th Street(s), NW
- Runners turn East onto Calvert Street, NW towards Connecticut Avenue, NW
- Runners cross Connecticut Avenue, NW towards the Duke Ellington Bridge
- Runners pass Woodley Place, NW onto the Duke Ellington Bridge towards Adam Morgan

WHEREAS, the 2024 Rock 'N' Roll Half Marathon Series historically has little to no impact in Woodley Park.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that ANC3C has no objection with the 2024 Rock 'N' Roll Half Marathon Series and supports the two-block route through Woodley Park: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair, Commissioner for 3C01, Commissioner for 3C02, Commissioner for 3C07, and/or their designee(s) are authorized to represent ANC3C on this matter.

Attested by

Janell Pagats

Chair, on January 17, 2024

This resolution was approved by voice vote on January 17, 2024, at a scheduled and noticed public meeting of ANC 3C at which a quorum (a minimum of 5 of 8 commissioners) was present.